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(Nicholas Cort,Michael A Delaney, attorney general attorneyassistant
general, on orally),the brief and for the State.

Getman, Schulthess, Steere, (AndrewPA,& of Manchester R.
Schulman, on the brief fororally),and the defendant.

Lynn, defendant, Gness,J. The appealsRichard his convictions following
(Smukler, J.),a trial injury CourtSuperior possessionfor of the controlled

drug psilocin distribute, cocaine,with intent to possession of possessionand
(2011).marijuana,of all in violation of RSA 318-B:2 arguesHe that the trial

court erred in denying his motion to suppress evidence derived from the
warrantless search of a desk drawer located in the ofoffice his convenience
store. He contends that satisfybecause the search did not requirementsthe
of the exceptionadministrative search to the warrant itrequirement,

I,violated the Fourth ofAmendment the Federal Constitution Partand
Article 19 of the New Hampshire Constitution. We affirm.

I

The record establishes the following pertinent facts. defendantThe.
(Store)owned and operated Dick’s General Store in Danbury. The defen-

(Commis-dant by Hampshirewas licensed the New Liquor Commission
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See RSA 178:18off-premises.sion) consumptionforbeer and wineto sell
the customer area2013). an officebehindmaintainedThe defendant(Supp.

the Store.an aboveapartmentlived inthe Store andof
source that theby anonymousan2009, was informedthe CommissionIn

Store, of his license and RSAin violationat theselling liquorwasdefendant
from the Commission3, 2009, investigatorsthreeXIII. On Octobertitle

annualto conduct anandinvestigate allegationtheat the Store toarrived
inspec-annual premisesconductsThe Commissioninspection.premises

off as wellpremises,for use on andthat sells alcoholeveryof licenseetions
of licensecomplaints possibleto investigatecheckspremisesas additional

with thespokeinto the Store andwentinvestigatorsTwoviolations.
matters relevantand otherlayoutthe of the Storebriefly aboutdefendant

for,asked andinvestigators theninspection. Thepremisesannualto the
storageto enter the Store’s backreceived, permissionthe defendant’s

beer, wine, inventory. During thegroceryandto observe therooms
office,his a roominvestigatorsone of theshowedthe defendantinspection,

kepta where heof the with deskcustomer area Storebehind the
for the Store.paperwork

anda customer came into the Storeinspection,thepoint duringAt some
defendant, at an investi-lookingof vodka. Thefor a certain brandasked
that he did not sell vodka. Thetold the customerspoke,while hegator

defendant,and then back at theturned, investigatorat thecustomer looked
Store, investigatorthe askedcustomer left theleft the Store. After theand

thatverifywine invoices tothe beer andproducedefendant to Store’sthe
forworth of invoices availablesixty days’at leastthe defendant had
theproducedrules. The defendantbyas Commissioninspection, required

invoices.not locate the wineinvoices but couldbeer
the rear area of theinvestigator inspectingwaspoint,At that the second

a inside ofThere, paper bag,into a box that containedpeeredheStore.
the papera of He removedpiece paper.some wine andwhich he observed

andreceiptit a for both wineand saw that was Commissionbagfrom the
receipta half earlier. Thevodka, three and weeksapproximatelydated

notThe defendant’s license didsix 750 milliliter bottles of vodka.listed
at theallow him to sell vodka Store.

questioned the defen-receipt, investigatorsbothUpon discovering the
that he hadinvestigatorstold theabout the vodka. The defendantdant

vodka, above the Store.apartmentthat it was in histhe andpurchased
vodka, quiet,he becamehim to retrieve theinvestigatorsthe askedWhen

had consumedwhether hean to ask the defendantinvestigatorprompting
had, that hethat he but then statedfirst statedthe vodka. The defendant

location.the vodka at an offsitekeepingwas
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theyBecause did not believe the defendant’s conflicting answers to their
questions, the continued their ininvestigators inspection an effort to locate

and,the vodka. One intoinvestigator went the defendant’s office without
asking the defendant for permission, opened a desk drawer that the
investigator large enoughbelieved was to hold several 750 milliliter bottles

Inside,of vodka. the investigator observed several plastic bags containing
a green vegetative marijuana.matter that smelled like At pointthat the

for, received,investigators applied and a search warrant. In conducting
warrant,pursuanttheir search to the they searched the defendant’s

upstairs cocaine,apartment they marijuana,where found psilocybin mush-
rooms, and bottles of vodka.

(1)The defendant was indicted on three charges: possession of the
(2)distribute;controlled drug psilocin with intent to possession of mari-

(3)juana distribute;with intent to and possession trial,of cocaine. Prior to
he moved to allsuppress evidence fromderived the search of his officedesk.
Following an evidentiary hearing, the trial motion,court denied the

thatconcluding the administrative search exception to the warrant require-
ment toapplied the search of the trial,desk drawer. After a jury the
defendant was possessionconvicted of of psilocin distribute,with intent to

cocaine,possession of possession marijuana.and of This appeal followed.

II

On appeal, the defendant thatargues the trial court inerred denying his
motion to suppress the evidence warrantless,derived from the non-
consensual search of his desk drawer. arguesHe that because the search

satisfydid not requirementsthe of the administrative search exception to
the requirement,warrant it violated the Fourth Amendment to the Federal

I,Constitution and Part Article 19 of the HampshireNew Constitution. We
first address the claimdefendant’s under the State Constitution relyand
upon onlyfederal law to aid analysis. Ball, 226,231-33our v.State 124N.H.
(1983).

The HampshireNew guaranteesConstitution rightcitizens the to
CONST,be free from I,unreasonable searches and seizures. N.H. pt. art. 19.

“aAccordingly, warrantless persearch is se unreasonable and evidence
derived from such a search is inadmissible unless provesthe State that the
search comes within one of the recognized exceptions to the warrant

Turmelle, (1989)requirement.” 148,State v. 132 N.H. 152 (quotation
omitted). “In New Hampshire, we have explicitly anrecognized adminis­

(1999).trative search exception.”Appeal 44,49144Morgan, N.H. Beforeof
this exception applies, three “First,criteria must be satisfied: there must

abe substantial government interest that informs the regulatory scheme
pursuant to which inspection Second,the is made. the inspec­warrantless
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Finally,to further the scheme. thenecessary regulatorytions must be
must aimplementation statutory inspection program provideof the

omitted).for a warrant.” Id.constitutionally adequate (quotationsubstitute
guarantees Hampshireof these criteria New citizensAdoption specific

Turmelle,against unreasonable administrative searches. 132protection
N.H. at 153.

A

matter, thatarguesAs a threshold the defendant there are two additional
inlimiting exception analysis:factors the administrative search that the

of the commercial is a in aoperator premises participant “closely regu-
thatindustry, inspectionslated” and the are carried out to apursuant

(1987).691,statutory scheme. New York v. 482Burger,See U.S. 702
factors,Because our current test adequately encompasses both we need not

analyzeconsider nor them separately.

B

criterion,toregardWith the first the defendant concedes that New
has a in allHampshire government regulating aspectssubstantial interest

XIII; Burke,of the alcohol title v.industry. HickingbothamSee RSA 140cf.
(1995)28, that, Prohibition,N.H. 32 (noting repeal virtuallythe of“[s]ince

manufacture,every of the sale ofaspect and distribution alcoholic bever­
omitted));ages has theregulated by legislature” (quotationbeen

(1970)States, 72, 75-76v.Corp. (noting longColonnade United 397 U.S. the
times).of alcoholhistory regulations Accordingly,from colonial to modern

we need not itconsider further.

C

criterion,toregard arguesWith the second the defendant that the
inspection necessarywarrantless of the desk drawer was not to thefurther
scheme.regulatory disagree. Requiring investigatorsWe to obtain a

warrant before a licensee’s commercial orinspecting premises records
impede inspectors’would the abilities to detect violations of state liquor

laws and to and that aquickly efficiently investigate wrongdoing may pose
to 144public safety. Appeal Morgan,threat N.H. at 50. Warrantlessof

pertinentaccess to records also is to ensure that the merenecessary
law; thus,prospect inspections prompt complyof will licensees to with the

inspectionswarrantless also have a deterrent effect. Id.
We the administrative to warrantexceptionaddressed search the

requirement industryin the context of the inpharmaceutical Appeal of
in which that of aMorgan, pharmacywe found the administrative search
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case,scheme. Id. In that anecessary statutorywas to further the
(Board)PharmacyofHampshireofficer from the New Boardcompliance

a to conduct anpharmacy pharmacist-in-chargevisited the of licensed
visit, the officer observedDuring complianceId. at 45-46. theinspection.

disorga-records were inaccurate andpharmacy’sthat “a number of the
an Id. at 46.Asaccountabilitynized and recommended audit.”subsequently

audit, againsta of the the Board commenced theproceedingsresult
Ultimately,for various violations. Id. the Boardpharmacist statutory

him acting pharmacist-to from aspharmacist’s preventrestricted the license
a Id. the that thein-charge imposed appeal, pharmacist arguedand fine. On

an search under the Federal andillegalaudit constituted administrative
search,at In the we stated that itupholdingState Constitutions. Id. 48.

of the test for warrantless administrativesatisfied the second criterion
inspection impedesearches because a warrant before an would“requiring

inspectors’ faulty illegal dispensation drugsabilities to detect records and of
thatquickly investigate wrongdoing may pose publicand to a threat to

safety.” Id. at 50.
Appeal Morgan complianceis similar to the instant case. The officer inof

found that the recordsMorgan pharmacy’s were both inaccurate and
rules,in violation of and adisorganized, inspec-Board authorized further

— —antion audit based his observations. Id. ataccountability upon 46.
case,Like the in thatcompliance investigatorsofficer the here discovered

Store,that instrong sellingevidence the defendant was vodka from the
violation of his license. The investigators properly pursued further inves-
tigation by cases,Insearching the defendant’s desk drawer. both the
investigators statutory authorityhad the to enter the premiseslicensed and
investigate statutory Appeal Morgan,violations. See 144 N.H. at 47of
(authorizing the to “enterpharmacy pharmacies investigateboard to

1998)); 179:57,possible pursuantviolations” to 318:8 I(Supp. RSARSA
(2002) commission(authorizing liquor investigators frequentto “cause

to allinspections premises respect anybe made of the with to which license
title”).has been issued under the of thisprovisions

In inliquor industry, pharmaceutical industry,the as the warrantless
promote efficiency, investigatorssearches allow to quickly investigate

reasons,potential wrongdoing, statutoryand deter violations. For these
and,the search in this tonecessary statutorycase was further the scheme

therefore, the second criterion was satisfied.

D

Finally, arguesthe defendant that the third criterion for a warrantless
administrative search was of theimplementationnot satisfied because the

inspection provide constitutionallyCommission’s did not a ad-program
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a he contends that the search ofSpecifically,substitute for warrant.equate
time,insufficiently place, scope.the drawer was not limited and Wedesk

disagree.
Turmelle, upheld packageIn v. we a warrantless search of aState

Act,Plant thatQuarantine findingto the Federal the administra-pursuant
exception requirement appliedtive search to the warrant to the search.

—Turmelle, In analyzing132 N.H. at 153. the third criterion whether the
of as animplementation statutory adequatethe scheme served substitute

— to what guided plant inspector’sfor a warrant we looked factors the
open packagedecision to the to search for contraband. Id. at 154. In that

case, inspector “reasonablythe believed that it would beplant appropriate
packagefor him to a a aopen personal lacking permit stamp sent from

of Hawaii that had thefruit-growing region ‘right weight and feel’ for
Id. atagricultural plantcontraband.” 153. We held that the inspector’s

particularrecitation of the factors that led him to inspect packagethe
discretion,”“demonstrated that articulable limitedguidelines inspectors’

quarantine programand showed that “the insures that inspectors may only
inspect package theya when have a reasonable that itbelief would be
appropriate to lookfor contraband there of a thetype purviewwithin of the

atregulatory scheme.” Id. 154.

Turmelle,QuarantineAs with the Plant Act in XIIIRSA title
that limitprovides guidelines investigators’articulable discretion during

thatinspections. RSA 179:57states commission shall cause frequent“[t]he
to allinspections premises”be made of the licensed under title XIII. RSA

179:57, I. RSA 176:9 allows toinvestigators premisesenter licensee to
investigate violations of Commission rules issued to XIII.pursuant title

2008).176:9, III (Supp.RSA RSA 175:1 defines in“premises,” pertinent
“allpart, parts contiguousas of the real estate aoccupied by licensee over

which has orthe licensee direct indirect control or interest and which the
in operation 175:1,licensee uses the of the licensed business.” RSA LIV

(2002).

RSA 179:57lists six circumstances that may lead to the Commission
suspending or arevoking liquor “anylicense: violation of of the provisions

XIII;of anylaw or of the rules of the commission under”adopted title
infailing superintend person“to or athrough manager approved by the

commission”; allowing premises anythe licensed “to be used for unlawful
purposes”; knowingly designating a convicted felon to be in of thecharge

without commission inpremises approval; failing “carry goodto out faith
title”;the of this or “if the are ofpurposes premises regularly the site
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179:57,1. thatBy detailing the conditions constitute licenseviolence.”RSA
violations, investigators during inspectionsboth annualguidesthe statute
and checks.premises

addition, license contained andspecific requirementsIn the defendant’s
a license to RSApursuantlimitations. The defendant held combination

wine, wine,178:18, him and forallowing beveragesto sell “fortified table
off the in the license and not toconsumption only premises designated

178:18, I.other licensees for resale.” RSA The defendant could sell
in inbeverages only the “immediate container” which he received them. Id.

Further, transportthe license authorized the defendant “to and deliver
beverages, products,tobacco and table or fortified wines ordered from and
sold in vehicles under control or anby operated employee’s[him] [his]

Thus, specific guide investiga-control.” Id. these license restrictions both
during inspections puttors and the defendant on notice about actions that

particularare unauthorized under his license.
upon statutoryBased the overall scheme and information gleaned bythe

during the and from theinvestigators inspection anonymous source who
Store,indicated that the defendant was itselling vodka from the was

for toinvestigators inspectreasonable the the defendant’s desk drawer in
Further,to that complyingorder ensure he was with Commission rules.

questionthere is no that the desk ofpartdefendant’s was the commercial
“premises” subject inspection.to The desk was located on premises,the

Store,the inbehind customer area of the the defendant’s office.The office
was where the defendant forkept paperwork operation of his business.
Accordingly, investigatorsthe were well within their statutory authority to

the desk.inspect
arguesThe defendant that the Commission could have satisfied its

duties,statutory “virtually aspects compliance”and verified all of with title
by areas, kitchens,XIII unannounced ofconducting inspections public and

wells, by records,bar and thatdemanding producelicensees rather .than
moreinspecting private places such as desk drawers. We find this argument

unpersuasive, statutoryand believe that the an adequatescheme is
substitute for a warrant: it withprovides investigators guidanceconcrete

— —during sufficiently limiting investigatortheir searches thus discretion
while also on noticeputting obligationslicensees of their under Commission
rules. 144 atAppeal Morgan, (holdingSee N.H. 50 that the thirdof

satisfied,of exceptioncriterion the administrative search was as the
“statutory provide[d] arbitrary agencyscheme sufficient restraint on
action”) (citation omitted). Thus, satisfied,the third criterion was as the

anstatutory provides adequatescheme substitute for a warrant.
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warrantless searchclaim that thethe defendant’sfinally addressWe
to the FederalFourth Amendmentthedrawer violatedthe deskof

no greateroffers the defendantThe Federal ConstitutionConstitution.
circumstances. Seeunder theseConstitutionthan does the Stateprotection

a adminis­that in order for warrantless(statingat 702482 U.S.Burger,
within theto be reasonablepremisesa commercialofinspectiontrative

Amendment, test must befollowing three-parttheof the Fourthmeaning
(2)interest; the(1) governmentmust a substantialthere besatisfied:

further thenecessary regulatorytomust beinspectionwarrantless
(3) constitutionallyaprovidemustscheme; programinspectionand the

warrant). criteria of the test areBecause all threefor asubstituteadequate
as we dounder the Federal Constitutionsatisfied, the same resultwe reach

the State Constitution.under

Affirmed.

CONBOY, BASSETT, JJ.,HICKS, and concurred.DAL1ANIS, C.J., and
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